November 20, 2012

Nashwauk PUC Meeting

Chairman Latvala called the meeting to order at 3:00 pm in the council chambers

Members Present: Latvala, Bolf, Tweed, Hendricks, Klamm

Members Absent: None

*Motion by Hendricks, seconded by Latvala to approve Minutes of October 16, 2012 meeting 
Ayes all present—motion carried

*Motion by Tweed, seconded by Klamm to Approve the following invoices for ESML: Approve the following Essar invoices: McGrann Shea $3,234.55, $595.28; National Conductor $148,221.85; Adams Consulting $6,102.10; MN Power $5,944.82; Border States $12,744.84; Resco $1314.68; Scenic Range $50.76; Dis-tran Steel $13,875.00, 953.91, $11509.85; Waukesha $6,797.25; JPJ 697.50, $674.10, $2,196.45, $22,169.80, $5,149.70
Ayes all present—motion carried

*Motion by Bolf, seconded by Tweed to approve all invoices paid and file the claims report as official record

Ayes all present—motion carried

*Resident Jody Jukich requested a light to be placed on east Deering Avenue, as it is very dark

in that area.  The commission will send a letter to the street department to see where it may be installed and it probably won’t be done until next spring

Old Business:

a) Update on the water/sewer rate study-discussed the meter install and the cost to update all non-residential customers.  Will get information on size meters and cost for install for the January meeting
*Motion by Bolf, seconded by Tweed to table the rate study till next meeting

Ayes all present—motion carried

b) Review the electrical distribution O&M proposal-decided to renew Jerry Mackey as the contractor for 2013.

*Motion by Bolf, seconded by Hendricks to hire Jerry Mackey temporarily for 2013 same rate $45.00/hr and $500.00 month retainer

Ayes all present—motion carried

C) Adams updated on the ESML project and a list of current items to be done, Adams contract expires the end of December

New Business: 

a) Review National Conductor request for change order 

*Motion by Tweed, seconded by Hendricks to approve the change order for $1,000 & $61,439.10 with National Conductor for class 5 over run
Ayes all present—motion carried

b) Review property owner request for letter of explanation-Hendricks commented we did have the original permit on the property but to give to McGrann Shea for approval of letter and bring back to next meeting 
*Motion by Hendricks, seconded Bolf to approve letter contingent upon McGrann Shea approval and allow Latvala to sign

Aye all present—motion carried

c) Review conditions of sale for grant funded property-discussed the 23kv line.  Commission wants to keep the material for future use, need to pay back for the fair marked value if not used in the Essar project. Wait and see what prices come in at and then decide
d) Review NPUC members from election results-one representative from the council will be appointed in 2013
*Motion by Hendricks, seconded by Latvala to approve change order for Utility Systems $27,931.20 for the north 65 extension-just a compensating change order
Ayes all present—motion carried

*Motion by Hendricks, seconded by Tweed to approve final pay estimate #6 for North 65 utility extension in the amount of $6,800.00 to Utility Systems

Ayes all present—motion carried

*Motion by Hendricks, seconded by Latvala to approve the change order for Utility Systems $27,931.20 for the north 65 extension-compensating change order

Ayes all present—motion carried

*Motion by Hendricks, seconded by Tweed to approve final pay estimate #6 for North 65 utility extension in the amount of $6,800.00 to Utility Systems
Ayes all present—motion carried

*Motion by Hendricks, seconded by Klamm to approve pay estimate #2 for Pearson Ave project  in the amount $192,200.67 to Casper Construction contingent upon the work getting done properly and the engineer John Jamnick approving the work

Ayes all present—motion carried

*Motion by Hendricks, seconded by Tweed to allow Pamela LaBine to implement the 4th grade coloring contest and to allow a pizza party with the class

Ayes all present—motion carried

Klamm discussed the man hole covers on Central Avenue-too low, Hendricks will bring up as that is the county street

Set next meeting for December 18th @ 3:00 pm
______________________________

Secretary
